
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
5. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS 2017/18 & 

2018/19 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
6. HEALTH AND SAFETY IN THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
City Gardens 

 
7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Wednesday, 11 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 11.30 

am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Caroline Haines 
 

 
Officers: 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park 

and City Gardens 
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Jeremy Simons, Karina Dostalova and 
Michael Welbank.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER  
Members had previously expressed dissatisfaction with the way that risks are 
presented using the departmental summary risk register alongside the 
divisional risk 
registers. Officers believe this is because the current departmental summary 
risk 
register does not provide sufficient detail. The report outlines alternative options 
for 
the presentation of departmental risks. Members were asked to consider the 
options, and select one which can then be trialled. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Open Spaces Department currently reports on risk
[...]
the West Ham Park 
Committee. The Committee could, if it wished, receive copies of all divisional 
risk registers annually to satisfy itself it the Committee‟ strategic role, that risk is 
well managed across the department. 
 
Option 3: Departmental risk register which reflects actions from divisional risk 
registers and divisional risk registers. This option retains a summary risk 
register reflecting the top 5 or 6 key departmental issues, but populates the 
actions with the actions from each of the relevant divisional risks entries. This 
option has been trailed and is presented at Appendix 2. This approach has the 
advantage of drawing Members of this Committee‟s attention to the key 
strategic issues, whilst allowing Members to “drill down” and see what actions 
are being taken at each division 
 

5. YEAR 1 REVIEW OF LEARNING IN OPEN SPACES  
Members noted that Green Spaces, Learning Places, the Open Spaces 
Department‟s new innovative learning programme, was launched in April 2016 
and has reached over 45,000 children, young people and adults in the first year 

Page 2



of delivery. This programme represents a key method for the City of London to 
contribute to the health and wellbeing of residents of some of London‟s most 
deprived communities through connecting them more powerfully to their local 
green spaces. 
The programme has achieved overwhelming success as highlighted in the first 
year 
evaluation report. However, the future of the project remains at risk due 
to uncertainty over the long term funding arrangements for the core areas of the 
work. 
 
Resolved – that Member received the report. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
Members noted an update from the Superintendent of City Gardens in relation 
to activities taking places across various green spaces. The Committee noted 
that the budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are in line with 
anticipated profile of expenditure for this time of year. Of the four Carry 
Forwards requ
[...]
ed in the 
pavements in Queenhithe Ward it was not possible to plant as many as was 
hoped because of the utilities beneath the pavements and walkways. Since 
then the cycle way has reduced Upper and Lower Thames Street to one lane in 
most places through the Ward and this, added to the reduction of traffic speed 
to 20 mph, has seriously affected air quality (and noise pollution) in access 
points to residential flats and at various points along the walkways. Residents 
were now getting restless at what appears to be a lack of real intention to 
'green' the environment and it was a major issue at the recent Wardmote. 
 
The Member felt it could harness the phrase in the City Together Strategy that 
the City was "contributing to a world class City that promotes and enhances our 
environment". 
 
Officers did not have a detailed response to hand but agreed to provide the 
Member with a detailed answer via email.  
 
 

Page 5



 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
The Committee were invited to consider the City of London Culture Strategy 
and submit any comments to the Town Clerk after the meeting, 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. BUNHILL FIELDS HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND PROJECT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
Epping Forest & Commons 
Open Spaces & City Gardens 
West Ham Park  

15 November 
20 November  
4 December 2017 
4 December 2017 

Subject: 
Draft Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 – Open 
Spaces 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Esther Sumner 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents for information the draft high-level business plan for the Open 
Spaces Department for 2018/19. It is presented alongside the departmental estimate 
report to enable the draft ambitions and objectives to be discussed in conjunction 
with the draft budget for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the Open Spaces Department’s draft high-level business 
plan for 2018/19 and provide feedback. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side business plans for the first 
time in 2017/18. These were presented as drafts to Service Committees in 
January/February and as finals for formal approval in May/June. Members 
generally welcomed these high-level plans for being brief, concise, focused and 
consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives for every department. 
 

2. For 2018/19, departments have again been asked to produce high-level plans in 
draft, this time to be presented to Service Committees alongside the 
departmental estimate reports, so that draft ambitions can be discussed at the 
same time as draft budgets. This represents a first step towards integrating 
budget-setting and priority-setting. 

 
3. Discussions are also taking place on aligning other key corporate processes with 

the corporate and business plans, such as workforce plannin
[...]
flects the complete breadth of the 
department – our open spaces sites in the City of London and the 14 beyond its 
borders, the Cemetery & Crematorium and Tower Bridge & Monument.   

 
Draft outcomes statement  
9. Draft outcome statements (Appendix 2) are also being developed to explain the 

links between the corporate plan and the business plan, and to help the 
department to demonstrate the impact of its activities by focusing on why we do 
things (and therefore whether this was effective), not what we do.  Appendix 2 
shows the a snapshot of the department’s developing work in this area.  
Members comments are welcomed on this approach and the proposed outcome 
statements.  A further process of refinement is required to consolidate and 
crystallise the key outcomes for the departments across our diverse service 
areas.   

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
10. The Open Spaces & Heritage business plan has strong alignment across the 

three themes of the corporate plan.  The alignment between the departmental out 
comes and the corporate plan is included within Appendix 2.  Member’s attention 
is particularly drawn to the department’s contribution with respect to: 

 The City positively impacts people and the environment  

Page 8



 The Square Mile has outstanding public spaces, heritage, hospitality and 
retail 

 People enjoy good health and wellbeing 

 People have access to suitable accommodation in cohesive communities 

 People lead enriched lives and can reach their full potential  
 
Health Implications 
11. Research has demonstrated the positive impact that green spaces and cultural 

activities have on health & wellbeing.  Examples include reductions in social 
isolation, opportunities to exercise and a sense of connection to place.   

 
Conclusion 
 
12. This report presents the draft high-level plan for 2018/19 for the Open Spaces 

Department in order that Members are able to feed into this plan at an early 
stage. A final plan will be
[...]
our building environment and infrastructure 

The Square Mile has outstanding public spaces, heritage, hospitality and retail 

 Creating and transforming buildings, streets and spaces to make places for people to admire and enjoy  

 Promoting greening and animation of buildings and streetscapes  

 Protecting, curating and promoting world-class heritage assets, cultural attractions and events  

The Square Mile is a focal point for world-class creativity and culture  

 Curating and driving delivery of Culture Mile, an internationally distinctive destination and catalyst for innovation, learning and collaboration both 

across and beyond the Square Mile  

 Building a Cultural Education Partnership - Culture Mile Learning - to increase access and opportunities for enrichment, inspiration and learning 

People are safe and feel safe –  

P
age 24



Draft Open Spaces outcomes framework  
 

13 
 

 Safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults  

 Protecting consumers and users of buildings, roads and open spaces  

 Reassuring people about safety 

People enjoy good health and wellbeing 

  Providing access to thriving and bio diverse green spaces for physical activity, recreation and learning  

 Providing a clean urban environment and facilities that support healthy lifestyles –  

 Raising awareness of factors affecting mental and physical health to promote self-management as well as sign-posting to and providing activities and 

services –  

 Reducing health inequalities through outreach and better service design 

People have access to suitable accommodation in cohesive communities 

 Providing and maintaining appropriate housing, workspaces and community facilities and helping people access them  

 Facilitating opportunities for communities to come together and to consider and accommodate each other’s needs –  

 Reaching out to vulnerable people, providing sanctuary and facilitating activities that support social wellbeing and prevent social isolation, violence 

and extremism 

People lead enriched lives and can reach their full potential  

 Providing access to world-class education, heritage, culture and creative arts to people of all ages and backgrounds, for enrichment, for learning and 

to inspire them to achieve  

  Promoting effective transitions from education to employment  

 Increasing employment opportunities and chances and thereby social mobility  

 Bringing individuals and organisations together to create public value and gain positive experiences through giving time, skills, knowledge and money 

  

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens  
 
 

04/12/2017 

Subject: 
Revenue & Capital Budgets – Open Spaces & City 
Gardens 2017/18 & 2018/19 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 
 
 

Report author: 
Derek Cobbing - Chamberlains 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates the Committee on its latest approved revenue budget for 
2017/18 and seeks your approval for a provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The budgets have been prepared 
within the resources allocated to the Director and the table below summarises.    
 
Summary of Table 1 Original 

Budget  

2017/18 

 

 

£000 

Latest 

Approved 

Budget  

2017/18 

 

£000 

Original 

Budget  

2018/19 

 

 

£000 

Movement  

LAB 2017/18 

to 

Original 

2018/19 

£000  

     

     

Expenditure  (2,878) (3,002) (2,923) 79 

     

Income   744 681 778 97 

     

Support Services   105 260 101 (159) 

     

     

Total Net Expenditure  (2,029) (2,061) (2,044) 17 

 
 
Overall the provisional Original budget for 2018/19 totals £2.044M, a decrease of 
£17,000 compared with the latest approved budget for 2017/18. The main reasons 
for this decrease are due to an increase of £91,000 in other grants, reimbursements 
and contributions, a decrease of £102,000 in supplies and services, off-set by an 
increase of £40,000 in the City Surveyor’s Repairs & Maintenance costs, and a 
reduction of £145,000 in income from Learning Recharges (mainly due to the fall-out 
of the carry forward) which can be found in Table 1. 
 
A breakdown is provided in Appendix 3 of the movement between the 2017/18 Local 
Risk Original Budget and the 2017/18 Local Risk Latest Approved Budget. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

 Review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; 

  

 Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open Spaces, 
to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other reviews, and 
changes to the Additional Works Programme. Any changes over £50,000 
would be reported to Committee.  
 

 Note the Building Repairs and Maintenance asset verification exercise being 
undertaken by the City Surveyor and agree that any minor changes to the 
2017/18 latest approved budget and the 2018/19 original budget arising from 
this exercise be delegated to the Chamberlain. 
 

 Review and approve the draft Capital and Supplementary Revenue budget. 
 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction 

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages almost 11,000 acres of 
historic and natural Open Spaces for public recreation and enjoyment. This 
includes City Gardens which is funded from the City Fund as part of the City 
Corporation’s local authority functions, Bunhill Fields, and the Open Spaces 
Directorate which co-ordinates the management of the Department and works in 
co-operation with other Departments on cross service projects and corporative 
initiatives, both of which are funded through City’s Cash.  

2. This report sets out the proposed r
[...]
lity Plan. The budget has been prepared within the resources 
allocated to the Director. 

 
It should also be noted that the basis on which repairs and maintenance 
budgets have been prepared for the latest estimates for 2017/18 include a 
part year charge from the former repairs and maintenance contractor (MITIE) 
and 9 months from the new contractor (Skanska), whereas the original 
2018/19 budgets are based on the tendered return of the new contractor. 
 
Under the terms of the Building Repairs and Maintenance contract, Skanska 
are undertaking an asset verification exercise which is expected to be 
completed in February 2018, the outcome of the review is likely to result in 
variations to the figures that have been submitted for the 2017/18 latest 
approved and 2018/19 original budgets. 
 
Committees are requested to acknowledge this potential change and allow the 
Chamberlain (in consultation with the City Surveyor) to make the necessary 
budget adjustments within overall approval, following the asset verification. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 TABLE 1 
CITY GARDENS, BUNHILL FIELDS AND DIRECTORATE  SUMMARY – ALL FUNDS 

Analysis of Service Expenditure Local 
or 

Central 
Risk 

Actual 
 
 

2016-17 
£’000 

Original 
 

Budget 
2017-18 

£’000 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2017-18 

£’000 

Original 
 

Budget 
2018-19 

£’000 

Movement 
2017-18 

to 
2018-19 

£’000 

Paragraph 
Reference 

EXPENDITURE        
Employees 
Premises Related Expenses  

L 
L 

(1,934) 
(266) 

(1,956) 
          (204) 

(2,136) 
(208) 

(2,115) 
(212) 

21 
(4) 

10 
 

R & M (City Surveyor’s Local Risk  L (237) (420) (291) (331) (40) 11 
Transport Related Expenses L    (40)         (50) (44) (44) 0  
Supplies & Services  L (426) (221) (296) (194) 102 12 
Third Party Payments L (35) (27) (27) (27) 0  
Transfer to Reserves (Goodwill 
payment) 

L (30) 0 0 0 0  

Total Expenditure  (2,968) (2,878) (3,002) (2,923) 79  
        
INCOME        
Other Grants, Reimbursements a
[...]
off-set by funding for three 
apprentices at City Gardens, a provision of 1.5% for potential pay awards, and 
incremental progression. 

 

 
 

Table 2 - Staffing 
statement 

Original Budget  
2017/18 

Latest Approved 
Budget 2017/18 

Original Budget  
2018/19 

Staffing 
Full-time 

equivalent 

Estimated 
cost 
£000 

Staffing 
Full-time 

equivalent 

Estimated 
cost 
£000 

Staffing 
Full-time 

equivalent 

Estimated 
cost 
£000 

Directorate/Learning 
Programme 

13.00 (770) 13.00 (810) 13.00 (793) 

City Gardens/Bunhill 
Fields 

31.60 (1,186) 34.52 (1,326) 34.70 (1,322) 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE 
COSTS 

44.60 (1,956) 47.52 (2,136) 47.70 (2,115) 

 
11. The increase of £40,000 from the 2017/18 Latest Approved Budget to the 

2018/19 Original Budget in the City Surveyor (see Table 3 below) is mainly within 
the Additional Works Programme and Cyclical Works Programme. The full year 
of the 2018/19 Cyclical Works Programme has been included in 2018/19 as it has 
not yet been profiled. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 
 
 

TABLE 3 - CITY SURVEYOR LOCAL RISK    Latest 
   

    
Original Approved Original 

Repairs and Maintenance 
  

Budget Budget Budget 
  

    
2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 

          £’000 £'000 £'000 
Additional Works Programme      
Bunhill Fields   (174) (182) (208) 
City Gardens   (179) (67) (84) 
Directorate   (9) 0 (9) 
   (362) (249) (301) 
Planned & Reactive Works (Breakdown & Servicing) 

   
     

Bunhill Fields 
   

(13) (8) (8) 
City Gardens 

    
(44) (33) (21) 

Directorate     (1) (1) (1) 

     
(58) (42)        (30)      

Total City Surveyor       (420) (291) (331) 
 
12. The £102,000 decrease in Supplies & Services is mainly due to the fall-out of the 

agreed £75,000 carry forward (£20,000 Tower Hill Garden improvement works, 
£35,000 Cleary Garden improvements and £20,000 West Smithfield Rotunda 
Garden works), there are also reductions in equipments, furniture and materials 
within the Learning Programme.  

 
13. T
[...]
 0  
Total Recharges Within Fund 594 510 575 425 (150) 14 
Recharges Across Funds       
Directorate Recharges 77 87 186 185 (1)  
Total recharges Across Funds 77 87 186 185 (1)  
Total Support Services & Capital 
Charges 

182 105 260 101           (159)        

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

   Appendix 3 
 

 
Movement of Local Risk Budgets (inc 
City Surveyor) 

Risk Original 
Budget 
2017-18 

 
£’000 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2017-18 

£’000 

Movement 
2017-18 OR 

to 
2017-18 LAB 

£’000 

Paragraph 
Reference 

EXPENDITURE      
Employees 
Premises Related Expenses  

L 
L 

(1,956) 
(204) 

(2,136) 
(208) 

(180) 
(4) 

a) 

R & M (City Surveyor’s Local Risk inc 
cleaning) 

L (420) (291) 129 b) 

Transport Related Expenses L (50) (44) 6  
Supplies & Services  L (221) (296) (75) c) 
Third Party Payments L (27) (27) 0  
      
INCOME      
Other Grants, Reimbursements and 
Contributions 

L 425 357 (68) d) 

Customer, Client Receipts L 319 324 5  
      
 

a) The £180,000 increase in employees is due to an additional 0.5% increase in pay, 
a 3.5% increase in superannuation, contribution pay, and three apprentices at City 
Gardens. 

 
b) The £129,000 reduction in the City Surveyor’s Local Risk R & M is due to Projects 

being deferred over their 3 year life, therefore reducing the current year liability. 
 

c) The increase within Supplies & Services is due to agreed carry forward of £75,000 
(City Gardens) being applied after the original estimates were set. 

 
d) The decrease of 68,000 in Other Grants, Reimbursements and Contributions is 

due to the agreed carry forward of £149,000 reducing the requirement for income 
to fund the Learning Programme, partially off-set by an increase of £81,000 in 
Section 106 contributions. 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Open Spaces and City Gardens   4 December 2017 

Subject:  

Health & Safety in the Open Spaces Department 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 

Summary 

There was an overall increase in the numbers of accidents and incidents 
reported in the Open Spaces Department in 2016. This was largely due to 
better reporting of minor injuries and near misses. There was a decrease in 
accidents which were reportable to the Health & Safety Executive compared to 
the previous year. 

Officers continue to seek to reduce accidents through a variety of measures 
including collaborative working and an annual H&S audit. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note this report 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Health and Safety (H&S) in the Open Spaces and Heritage Department is 
managed through the OS H&S Improvement Group which is chaired by the 
Director and is attended by senior representatives of all the Divisions. Risk 
Management of H&S is a key focus for this group and is monitored through an 
annual audit as well as scrutiny of accident and incident records.  

2. In accordance with Health & Safety legislation, all accidents, incidents and 
near misses in the workplace must be recorded and investigations carried out 
where necessary. 

 
Accidents and Incidents 

3. There were 106 accidents and incidents recorded in the calendar year 2016 of 
which 61 resulted in injury. The graph at Figure 1 shows this in relation to the 
three previous years and it can be seen that the figures are relatively higher 
than in the previous years. There is significantly better reporting of incidents 
which did not result in injuries but there was an increase in injuries reported 
from 51 in 2015 to 61 in 2016. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

Figure 1  Accidents (resulting in injuries) and Other Incidents (no personal 
injury). 

 

4. This increase in the number of accidents resulting in injuries between 2016 
and 2015 occurs specifically among employees rather than other groups, as 
can be seen in Figure 2. It is noted that the figure for
[...]
ns. We are very grateful 

Page 53



 

Health and Safety Date:- 
 
11/1/17 

Annual Certificate of Assurance 

Department :- OPEN SPACES 
 

Page 4 of 4 

for his insight and assistance in this matter.  
 
 

Action: 
Consider the more focused self-assessment approach in other multiple site divisions in 
2017. Encourage more inter-department audit visits. 
 

 

 

Page 54



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens   4 December 2017 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update 

Public 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since October 2017.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Finance 

1. The budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are in line with 
anticipated profile of expenditure for this time of year.  
 

2. The contract for summer bedding plants 2018 has been awarded to Amethyst 
Horticulture. The City Gardens team are now working with colleagues in the 
Procurement section to create a framework contract for the supply of bedding 
that will last for a number of years, thereby reducing administration in the 
future.  

 

Personnel 

3. Recruitment has now been completed for the two vacant City Gardens Team 
Leader posts; one post was awarded to an internal applicant and the other to 
an external applicant who will be starting mid-December. The team are 
currently recruiting a further four posts; one Gardener and three Assistant 
Gardeners.  
 

 
Operational Activities 

4. West Smithfield: Improvements to the garden will see some sections of the 
existing surfacing replaced with paving in certain areas. This will reduce the 
ongoing liability of loose gravel maintenance and make the garden more 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



accessible and safer for all. Grass and planting will be replaced or 
[...]
sis; however this assessment does not include the stability of the 
memorials. There is the potential for memorials to become unstable, and this 
problem is being exacerbated by foxes undermining memorials, and voids 
(former grave chambers) collapsing. The team is working with colleagues in 
City Surveyor’s to develop a proportionate and robust risk management 
approach to the issue within this listed landscape. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

 None 

 
Jake Tibbetts 
City Gardens Manager 
 
T: 020 7374 4127 
E: jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 High level business plan
	170927 High level business plan - draft 2
	171101 Draft Open Spaces outcomes framework_V2

	5 Revenue & Capital Budgets - Open Spaces & City Gardens 2017/18 & 2018/19
	Appendix 1 OS City Gardens AE
	Appendix 2 OS City Gradens AE
	Appendix 3 OS City Gardens AE

	6 Health and Safety in the Open Spaces Department
	Appendix 1 Accident stats OSCG Cmt Oct 2017
	Appendix 2 OS Annual Certificate of Assurance Jan 2017

	7 Superintendent's update
	11 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 4 December 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 4 December 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
 
In attendance: 
Caroline Haines (Observer) 

 
Officers: 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, Parks & Gardens 

Alison Elam - Chamberlain's Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery 
Patrick Hegarty 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Open Spaces Department 

  

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Wendy Mead, Deputy Philip Woodhouse, 
Oliver Sells, Deputy John Tomlinson, John Beyer, Verderer Peter Adams and 
Karina Dostalova. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be received as an accurate record. 
 

4. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN  
The Committee noted that Open Spaces & Heritage business plan has strong 
alignment across the three themes of the corporate plan. The alignment 
between the departmental out comes and the corporate plan is included within 
the report. Member’s attention is particularly drawn to the department’s 
contribution with respect to: 

The City positively impacts people and the environment 

The Square Mile has outstanding public spaces, heritage, hospitality and 
retail 

People enjoy good health and wellbeing 

People have access to suitable accommodation in cohesive communities 



People lead enriched lives and can reach their full potential. 
 
In response to a query regarding the correlation between open spaces and 
health benefits, Members were informed that the Deputy Mayor of London had 
recently published a report on the positive impacts of open spaces on health 
and wellbeing. Members agreed that whilst there was a positive impact it would 
be helpful to measure the impact. Officers informed Members that it was 
difficult to collect tangible information in this area but agreed to investigate the 
establishment of appropriate measures.   
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 

5. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS 
2017/18 & 2018/19  
The Committee noted an update on the latest approved revenue budget for 
2017/18 and seeks your approval for a provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, 
for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The budgets have been 
prepared within the resources allocated to the Director and overall the 
provisional Original budget for 2018/19 totals £2.044M, a decrease of £17,000 
compared with the latest approved budget for 2017/18.  
 
In response to a query Members were informed that the main reasons for this 
decrease are due to an increase of £91,000 in other grants, reimbursements 
and contributions, a decrease of £102,000 in supplies and services, off-set by 
an increase of £40,000 in the City Surveyor’s Repairs & Maintenance costs, 
and a reduction of £145,000 in income from Learning Recharges (mainly due to 
the fall-out of the carry forward). 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY IN THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT  
Members noted that there was an overall increase in the numbers of accidents 
and incidents reported in the Open Spaces Department in 2016. This was 
largely due to 
better reporting of minor injuries and near misses. There was a decrease in 
accidents which were reportable to the Health & Safety Executive compared to 
the previous year. 
 
Officers continue to seek to reduce accidents through a variety of measures 
including collaborative working and an annual H&S audit. Members were 
informed that the possibility of using more electric machinery was underway by 
the department.  
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the Superintendent and noted that the 
budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are in line with anticipated 
profile of expenditure for this time of year. The contract for summer bedding 
plants 2018 has been awarded to Amethyst Horticulture. The City Gardens 



team are now working with colleagues in the Procurement section to create a 
framework contract for the supply of bedding that will last for a number of years, 
thereby reducing administration in the future. 
 
In response to a query regarding St Peter Cheap, Officers agreed to provide 
Member with a detailed email response regarding the project.  
 
Members were informed that the City’s footprint within St Alphage church 
gardens had not increased. The churchyard remained the City’s responsibility, 
whilst the remaining area was private space open to public use and was 
maintained by the developer. Members also noted that the gardens around the 
Bloomberg development included 3 trees which remained the City’s 
responsibility. The other 2 sites within this garden were the developer’s 
responsibility. Officers agreed that it would be beneficial for Members to receive 
detailed maps of these areas clearly highlighting which areas were to be 
maintained by this Committee. 
 
Resolved – that the update be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a query regarding the Fann Street Wildlife Garden, Members 
were informed that Officers were currently investigating the possibility of 
categorising the garden as a level 1 SINC. Officers agreed to email Members a 
detailed response regarding Fann Street Garden and the consultation process.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


